

AMENDMENTS TO LB 1022

(Amendments to E & R amendments, ER8224)

Introduced by Hansen, 42.

1 1. Strike sections 4, 7, 8, 10, and 24 and insert the
2 following new sections:

3 Sec. 6. (1) Distribution means the act of receiving
4 orders, possessing, warehousing, and record keeping related to the
5 sale and delivery of veterinary legend drugs.

6 (2) Distribution does not include (a) intracompany sales
7 of veterinary legend drugs, including any transaction or transfer
8 between any division, subsidiary, or parent company and an
9 affiliated or related company under common ownership or common
10 control or (b) the delivery of or the offer to deliver veterinary
11 legend drugs by a common carrier solely in the usual course of
12 business of transporting such drugs as a common carrier if the
13 common carrier does not store, warehouse, or take legal ownership
14 of such drugs.

15 Sec. 8. Veterinary drug distributor means any person or
16 entity, other than a pharmacy, that engages in the distribution of
17 veterinary legend drugs in the State of Nebraska.

18 Sec. 28. This act becomes operative on December 1, 2008.

19 2. On page 1, line 3, strike "30" and insert "27"; strike
20 beginning with "facilities" in line 7 through line 9 and insert
21 "veterinary drug distributors in the State of Nebraska and for the
22 development, establishment, and enforcement of basic standards for

- 1 such distributors."; and in line 11 strike "12" and insert "10".
- 2 3. On page 2, strike beginning with "meaning" in line 18
3 through the comma in line 22.
- 4 4. On page 3, strike beginning with "the" in line 9
5 through "of" in line 10; strike beginning with "For" in line 10
6 through line 13; and strike beginning with the first comma in line
7 26 through line 27 and insert "or entity".
- 8 5. On page 4, line 1, strike "location" and after
9 "distributor" insert "in this state"; and in line 8 strike "19" and
10 insert "17".
- 11 6. On page 5, line 7, strike "manager" and insert
12 "representative".
- 13 7. On page 6, line 16, strike "18" and insert "16"; in
14 line 18 strike "15" and insert "13"; and in line 21 strike "13 to
15 16" and insert "11 to 14".
- 16 8. On page 9, line 12, strike "16" and insert "14".
- 17 9. On page 10, strike beginning with "by" in line 8
18 through line 9 and insert "adopted and promulgated under the act.".
- 19 10. On page 11, line 2, strike "22" and insert "20";
20 in lines 7 and 20 after "the" insert "veterinary legend"; in
21 line 10 strike the third "the" and insert "those in the employ
22 of the veterinary drug"; in lines 13, 16, 21, 22, and 23 before
23 "order" insert "veterinary drug"; in line 19 strike "Drug" and
24 insert "Veterinary legend drug"; and in line 26 after "The" insert
25 "veterinary legend".
- 26 11. On page 14, lines 16 and 26, strike "26" and insert
27 "23".

1

12. Renumber the remaining sections accordingly.